No. 333, A.]

[Published December 12, 1959.

CHAPTER 609

AN ACT to amend 99.02 of the statutes, relating to the licensing of cold storage warehouses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

99.02 of the statutes is amended to read:

99.02 No person * * shall maintain or operate a cold storage warehouse, except agricultural producers storing their own produce and consumers storing produce for their own use, without a license * * to do so, issued by the department of agriculture. Any person * *desiring such license shall make written application to the department for that purpose, stating the location of the warehouse. The department thereupon shall cause an examination to be made of said warehouse and, if it * * is found by the department to be in a proper sanitary condition and otherwise properly equipped for its intended use, the department shall issue a license authorizing the applicant to operate the same as a cold storage warehouse during one year upon payment to the state treasurer by the applicant of a license fee as follows: For a warehouse located in a city of the first class, \$40; for a warehouse located in a city of the second class, \$30; for a warehouse located in a city of the third class, or a village of over 10,000 population, \$20; for a warehouse located in a city of the fourth class, \$10; and for a warehouse located in a village or town, \$5.

Approved December 10, 1959.